

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

RASUL ROE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-10808-ADB

HON. J. ALLISON D. BURROUGHS

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND MOTION TO COMPEL EXPEDITED PRODUCTION
OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

Dated: November 18, 2022

RACHAEL S. ROLLINS
United States Attorney

RAYFORD FARQUHAR
Assistant United States Attorney

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division*

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
*Director
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section*

YAMILETH G. DAVILA
Assistant Director

MICHAEL A. CELONE
Senior Litigation Counsel

SEAN L. KING
Trial Attorney

/s/ David J. Byerley

DAVID J. BYERLEY (D.C. Bar 1618599)
Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section

P.O. Box 868, Washington D.C. 20044
202-532-4523 | david.byerley@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

FACTUAL DEVELOPMENTS 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

 I. Motion for Reconsideration 7

 II. Motion for Expedited Record Production..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Plaintiffs’ “Renewed” Motion Plainly Requests Reconsideration..... 9

 II. Even if Considered *De Novo*, Plaintiffs’ Second Motion Lacks Good Cause and Should be Denied. 11

 A. The Motion is Premature: Threshold Issues Must be Resolved First. 11

 B. Plaintiffs’ Purpose—to Preemptively Litigate Record Disputes—Is Not Good Cause. 13

 C. Plaintiffs’ Fishing Expedition Goes Beyond the Record, and Should be Denied..... 15

 D. Resolution of the Motion to Dismiss Will Determine the Scope of the Record. 17

 E. The Court’s Procedural Calls have been Validated. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	16-17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9, 12
<i>Assoc. Mortg. Bankers, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2017)	20
<i>Atieh v. Riordon</i> , 727 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Banner Health v. Sebelius</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2011)	19, 20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8, 9
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	16
<i>Brnovich v. Biden</i> , No. CV-21-01568-PHX-MTL, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172729 (D. Ariz. Sep. 23, 2022)	16
<i>Cortés-Ramos v. Martin-Morales</i> , 956 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Daniel F. v. Blue Shield</i> , No. C 09-2037 PJH, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81553 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 2015)	10
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. College of Am. Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Eljalabi v. Blinken, No. 21-1730</i> (RC), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125055 (D.D.C. July 14, 2022)	12
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Pfizer</i> , 522 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	11
<i>Fortuna v. Winslow Sch. Comm.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00248-JAW, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209785 (D. Me. Oct. 31, 2021)	12
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017)	12, 13

<i>Int’l Junior Coll. of Bus. & Tech., Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 802 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Jimenez v. Nielsen</i> , 326 F.R.D. 357 (D. Mass. 2018)	9
<i>Keyhanpoor v. Blinken</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175453 (D.D.C. Sep. 28, 2022)	12
<i>Leone v. King Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-230, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121553 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 16, 2010)	14, 15
<i>McCurry v. Adventist Health Sys./Sunbelt, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>McWaters v. FEMA</i> , No. 05-5488, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109871 (E.D. La. Jan. 11, 2006)	13-14
<i>Momenta Pharm., Inc. v. Teva Pharm. Indus.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Mass. 2011)	9
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	6, 7, 19-20
<i>O’Donnell v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D. Mass. 2008)	8
<i>Palakuru v. Renaud</i> , 521 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2021)	12
<i>Palmer v. Champion Mortg.</i> , 465 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2006)	8, 10
<i>Parker v. Landry</i> , 935 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 573 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , No. CR 14-1065 JB, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176598 (D.N.M. Aug. 28, 2015)	10
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , No. 13-10200-GAO, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24 (D. Mass. Jan. 2, 2015)	9-10

Whitewater Draw Nat. Res. Conserv. Dist. v. Mayorkas,
5 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2021) 16

Wilcox Indus. Corp. v. Hansen,
279 F.R.D. 64 (D.N.H. 2012) 12-13

Williams v. Monarch Mach. Tool Co.,
26 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 1994) 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701 4, 6, 12

5 U.S.C. § 702 6

5 U.S.C. § 704 6

5 U.S.C. § 706 4, 6, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B) 6

Other

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 4, 5

D.D.C. LCvR 7-1(n) 12
